## CHAPTER 9—H. F. No. 168 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Lake Shetek State Park Fund, amending Laws 1947, Chapter 394, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 394, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Lake Shetek state park. There is hereby created as a special fund, separate and apart from all other public moneys or funds of this state, to be designated as Lake Shetek State Park Fund, which shall be administered by the commissioner of conservation, for the purpose of acquiring land contiguous to and improving Lake Shetek State Park. Any moneys received by the state from the sale of land as provided by this act and any gifts or bequests of moneys accepted by the commissioner and dedicated to Lake Shetek State Park shall be deposited in this fund and are hereby appropriated for the purpose herein mentioned. Any balance remaining in the fund at the end of any fiscal year shall be carried over and shall be available for the purpose of this act, provided, however, that the fund established by this act shall terminate on June 30, 1954, and any balance therein on such date shall be transferred to the general revenue fund.

Approved February 8, 1951.

## CHAPTER 10—S. F. 84

An act relating to state hospitals, providing for Sandstone State Hospital, appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 253.015.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State hospital, Sandstone. The institution at Sandstone, formerly the Federal correctional institution,